
YMDDIRIEDOLAETH 
ELUSENNOL YNYS MON 
ISLE OF ANGLESEY 
CHARITABLE TRUST

6 Medi/September, 2016

At : Aelodau Cyngor Sir Ynys Môn fel ymddiriedolwr
Ymddiriedolaeth Elusennol Ynys Môn

Annwyl Aelod, 

CYFARFOD O’R YMDDIRIEDOLAETH ELUSENNOL YNYS MÔN

Gofynnir i chwi fod yn bresennol mewn cyfarfod o’r Ymddiriedolaeth Elusenol Ynys Môn ar ddydd Mawrth, 
13 Medi, 2016 am 2.00 o’r gloch y.p., yn Siambr y Cyngor, Swyddfeydd y Cyngor, Llangefni i ystyried y 
materion a nodir yn y rhaglen atodol. 

Yr eiddoch yn gywir, 
Dr. Gwynne Jones
YSGRIFENNYDD

To : Members of the Isle of Anglesey County Council as Trustee 
of the Isle of Anglesey Charitable Trust

Dear Member,

MEETING OF THE ISLE OF ANGLESEY CHRITABLE TRUST

Your attendance is requested at a meeting of the Isle of Anglesey Charitable Trust on Tuesday, 13 
September 2016 at 2.00 p.m., at the Council Chamber, Council Offices, Llangefni l to consider the matters 
noted in the attached agenda. 

Yours sincerely,  
Dr. Gwynne Jones
SECRETARY
Ysgrifennydd/Secretary :  Dr Gwynne Jones               Trysorydd/Treasurer : Mr. Marc Jones

Swyddfa’r Sir/County Offices,
Llangefni, Ynys Môn. LL77 7TW.  Tel: (01248) 750057

Public Document Pack



A G E N D A

1   ELECTION OF CHAIRPERSON  

To elect a Chairperson.

2   ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIRPERSON  

To elect a Vice-Chairperson.

3   DECLARATION OF INTEREST  

To receive any declaration of interest by any Member or Officer in respect of any item of 
business.

4   MINUTES  (Pages 1 - 4)

To submit, for confirmation, the minutes of the meeting held on 15 March, 2016.

5   SMALLER GRANTS ALLOCATION 2016/17  (Pages 5 - 6)

To submit a report by the Treasurer in relation to the above.

6   REPORTS OF SUB-COMMITTEES OF THE CHARITABLE TRUST - GENERAL 
GRANTS COMMITTEE  (Pages 7 - 12)

General Grants Committee

To submit, for confirmation, and for adoption where necessary, the minutes of the meeting 
held on 13 July, 2016.

7   GRANT AWARDING PROCESS  (Pages 13 - 32)

To submit a report by the Treasurer in relation to the above.

8   ITEM LIKELY TO BE TAKEN IN PRIVATE - EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  

To consider adopting the following :-

“Under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, to exclude the press and 
public from the meeting during the discussion on the following item as it may involve the 
likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Schedule 12A (Category 16) of the 
said Act.”

9   GOVERNANCE REVIEW OF THE ISLE OF ANGLESEY CHARITABLE TRUST  (Pages 
33 - 60)

To submit a report by the Secretary in relation to the above.

10  ITEM LIKELY TO BE TAKEN IN PRIVATE - EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
(Pages 61 - 62)

To consider adopting the following :-

“Under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, to exclude the press and 
public from the meeting during the discussion on the following item as it may involve the 
likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Schedule 12A of the said Act and in 
the attached Public Interest Test.”



11  YNYS MÔN ISLAND GAMES  (Pages 63 - 66)

To submit a report by the Treasurer in relation to the above.



This page is intentionally left blank



Isle Of Anglesey Charitable Trust Committee  
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 15 March 2016 
 
 
PRESENT:   
 

Victor Hughes (Chair) 
T Ll Hughes (Vice-Chair) 
 
R Dew, Ann Griffith, John Griffith, D R Hughes, W T Hughes, H E Jones, 
G O Jones, Richard Owain Jones, Raymond Jones, Alun W Mummery, 
Dafydd Rhys Thomas and Ieuan Williams. 
 
 

IN ATTENDANCE: Secretary, 
Treasurer. 
 
Officers from the Isle of Anglesey County Council (herein referred to by 
their IOACC job titles) 
 
Legal Services Manager (RJ) (Item 1), 
Committee Officer (MEH). 
 
 

APOLOGIES: Vaughan Hughes, Llinos Medi Huws, Carwyn Jones, A M Jones, 
R.Meirion Jones, Jeffrey M.Evans, R G Parry OBE, Dylan Rees and 
J A Roberts. 
 
 

ALSO PRESENT:  None 
  
 
 
1 DECLARATION OF INTEREST  

 
Messrs. R.A. Dew, John Griffith, Derlwyn R. Hughes, G.O
[...]
the meeting held on 3 March, 2016. 
 

5 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED to adopt the following :- 
 
“Under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, to exclude the press and public 
from the meeting during discussion on the following item on the grounds that it may involve 
the disclosure of exempt information as defined in Schedule 12A of the said Act and in the 
attached Public Interest Test.” 
 

6 MAJOR GRANT AWARDS 2016  
 
Submitted – the report of the Treasurer in relation to major grant awards for 2016. 
 
The Treasurer reported that the Regeneration Committee held on 3 March, 2016 recommendation to 
the full Charitable Trust was that all four applications submitted were worthy of support but were 
mindful that the total value of the sum requested was greater than the funding available.  The 
Regeneration Committee recommended that the following grants be awarded :- 
 
Menter Iaith Môn  -  £50,000 for one year only; 
Eisteddfod Genedlaethol Cymru 2017 - £37,500; 
Llangefni Social Enterprise - £37,500 – subject to confirmation that all other funding has been 
secured and that the scheme is going ahead; 
Cwmni Fran Wen - £45,000 – for one year only. 
 
The Regeneration Committee also recommended that the applications received after the closing 
date on 10th February, 2016 will not be considered. 
 

 2 
Page 2



The total allocation is £170,000 and the allocation is 50% of the total sum requested in all cases and 
only allocates grant funding for one year only which complies with the previous decision taken by the 
Trust. 
 
Following deliberations it was RESOLVED to approve the recommendations of the 
Regeneration Committee held on 3rd March, 2016 :- 
 
• To award grants to the 4 organisations as noted above; 
• That the applications received after the closing date of 10th February, 2016 will not be 

considered. 
 

7 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED to adopt the following :- 
 
“Under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, to exclude the press and public 
from the meeting during discussion on the following item on the grounds that it may involve 
the disclosure of exempt information as defined in Schedule 12A of the said Act and in the 
attached Public Interest Test.” 
 

8 GRANT AWARD TO THE ANGLESEY AGRICULTURAL SHOW SOCIETY  
 
Submitted – the report of the Treasurer in relation to the grant award to the Anglesey Agricultural 
Show Society.   
 
The Treasurer reported that the Anglesey Agricultural Show Society grant application submitted to 
the Charitable Trust to improve facilities at the Showground has been amended due to funding from 
a local company been less than anticipated.  The full Charitable Trust was requested to reconsider 
the application made in light of the changes that have taken place and the response of the Show 
Society and to determine whether the original offer of £60,000 should be honoured or whether a 
lower sum should be considered. 
 
Following deliberations it was RESOLVED to honour the grant of £60,000 to the Anglesey 
Agricultural Show Society as approved by the full meeting of the Charitable Trust held on 13th 
July, 2015.  
 
 

 
  
 

Mr. T. Victor Hughes 
 Chair 

 3 
Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



  
ISLE OF ANGLESEY COUNTY COUNCIL 

 

COMMITTEE: ISLE OF ANGLESEY CHARITABLE TRUST  

DATE: 13 SEPTEMBER 2016 

TITLE OF REPORT: SMALLER GRANTS ALLOCATION 2016/17 

PURPOSE OF REPORT: 

TO REPORT TO THE ISLE OF ANGLESEY 
CHARITABLE TRUST COMMITTEE THE 
DECISION OF THE GENERAL GRANTS 
COMMITTEE ON THE  SMALLER GRANTS 
ALLOCATION FOR 2016/17 

REPORT BY: TREASURER OF THE ISLE OF ANGLESEY 
CHARITABLE TRUST 

ACTION: 
TO DETERMINE WHETHER THE DECISION OF 
THE GERAL GRANTS COMMITTEE, IN RESPECT 
OF SMALL GRANTS, REQUIRES THE 
APPROVAL OF THE FULL TRUST 

 

1. BACKGROUND  

1.1. Annually the Trust allocates a sum of money to fund grant applications for Community 
and Sports Facilities for grants less than £8,000 (“small grants”). For the 2016/17 grants 
the Trust has taken two decisions previously, in respect of the grant awarding process 
and which Committee (General Grants or Full Trust) is authorised to make the decision. 

1.2. On 27 January 2016, the Full Trust resolved to allocate a sum of £125,000 towards 
Community and Sports Facilities and that the allocation of grants to individual 
organisations will be subject to approval of the full Charitable Trust. However on the 15 
March 2016, the Trust considered a report on the 2016/17 budget and resolved to 
delegate to the General Grants Committee the sum of £125,000 to deal with 
applications for Community and Sporting Facilities. 

1.3. The wording of the resolutions arose from the wording of the reports prepared by the 
Officers but there is a clear inconsistency between the wording of the two resolutions. 
This inconsistency has resulted in delays in notifying organisations on the outcome of 
their application as it is now unclear whether the decision of the General Grants 
Committee requires approval of the Full Trust. 

2. SUMMARY OF THE APPLICATIONS RECEIVED IN 2016 

2.1. In March 2016 the Trust placed an advert in two local newspapers, and on the Council’s 
Facebook and Twitter pages, inviting organisations to apply for small grants for 
2016/17. These grants would be funded by The Isle of Anglesey Charitable Trust and 
the Welsh Church Fund.  

  

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



2.2. In total, 41 applications were received, with 33 of these applications being for the Isle of 
Anglesey Charitable Trust and 8 applications for the Welsh Church Fund. The 
applications for the Isle of Anglesey Charitable Trust were considered on the 13 July 
2016 by the General Grants Committee.  

2.3. The Committee resolved to approve 18 applications which amounted to £61,398. 
However, 5 of the applications lacked the information required by the Committee to 
make a decision on the day, and it was resolved that a secondary meeting would be 
arranged to decide these applications. This meeting is yet to take place, and the total 
for these 5 applications amounts to £26,734. There were 10 applications that were 
unsuccessful.  

2.4. The details of the individual applications and the decision/recommendation of the 
General Grants Committee are noted in the minutes of the Committee which appear as 
a separate item on this agenda.  

3. DECISION FOR THE TRUST 

3.1 The Trust is requested to resolve whether the decision of the General Grants 
Committee in respect of Small Grants requires the approval of the Full Trust or whether 
the decision is delegated to the General Grants Committee. The outcome of this 
decision will impact on the decision the Trust will take when considering the minutes of 
the General Grants Committee. i.e.:- 

i. If the decision of the general Grants Committee requires the approval of the Full 
Trust then this approval needs to be resolved by a majority of the Members in 
attendance at this meeting. 

ii. If the decision on Small Grants is delegated to the General Grants Committee 
then the Full Trust need only to note the minutes of the General Grants 
Committee. 

Page 6



General Grants Committee  
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 13 July 2016 
 
 
PRESENT:   
 

Lewis Davies, R Dew, Jim Evans, Vaughan Hughes, Victor Hughes, 
Llinos Medi Huws, Richard Owain Jones, Jeffrey M.Evans and P S Rogers 
 

IN ATTENDANCE: Officers from the Isle of Anglesey County Council (herein referred to by 
their IOACC job titles) 
 
Accountancy Services Manager (BHO), 
Committee Officer (MEH). 
 

APOLOGIES: Dylan Rees 
 

ALSO PRESENT:  None 
 

  
 

 
1 ELECTION OF CHAIRPERSON  

 
Mr. Jeff Evans was re-elected Chairperson for the General Grants Committee. 
 
Mr. Evans thanked the Members for their confidence in him. 
 

2 ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIRPERSON  
 
Mr. Lewis Davies was elected Vice-Chairperson for the General Grants Committee. 
 

3 Declaration of Interest  
 
Mr. Jeff M. Evans declare
[...]
awarding of large grants 
including determining the level of funding available and 
the process for monitoring grants awarded 

REPORT BY Treasurer – Isle of Anglesey Charitable Trust 

ACTION To resolve to accept the recommendations put forward 
by Officers of the Trust 

1. INTRODUCTION 

1.1. The Charitable Trust has for a number of years awarded small grants to local 
community groups and organisations. Currently up to £8,000 is awarded and 
the process has been established over a number of years and works well. 
These grants are funded from the investment income generated each year. 

1.2. Over recent years, the Trust has also awarded larger grants to organisations 
working on Anglesey. Initially grants were awarded on a case by case basis as 
requests were made to the Trust but in January 2016 a more formal process 
was introduced, although its introduction has raised a number of issues which 
this report will address along with recommendations designed to provide the 
Trust with a long term robust process. 

2. SUMMARY OF LARGE GRANTS AWARDED 

2.1. The Trust has awarded the following large grants in recent years and these are 
detailed in Table 1 below: 

Table 1 
Large Grants Awarded by the Trust 

Organisation Grant Awarded Each Year 

 2014 
£ 

2015 
£ 

2016 
£ 

2017 
£ 

2018 
£ 

Total 
£ 

Anglesey Young Farmers 30,000 30,000 30,000 30,000 30,000 150,000 

Urdd Gobaith Cymru 40,000 40,000 40,000 40,000 40,000 200,000 

Island Games Association 50,000 40,000 40,000 40,000 40,000 210,000 

Holyhead & Anglesey 
Weightlifting & Fitness 
Centre 

- 60,000 - - - 60,000 

Menter Môn Leader 
Scheme - 110,000 110,000 110,000 - 330,000 

Anglesey Agricultural 
Show - 60,000 - - - 60,000 

Menter Iaith Môn - - 50,000 - - 50,000 
Eisteddfod Genedlaethol 
Cymru - - 37,500 - - 37,500 

Llangefni Social 
Enterprise - - 37,500 - - 37,500 

Cwmni Fran Wen - - 45,000 - - 45,000 
TOTAL AWARDED 120,000 340,000 390,000 220,000 110,000 1,180,000 

Page 13

Agenda Item 7



2.2. Following on from the decision to award the grants in January 2016 a number 
of other organisations have come forward asking how they can apply for larger 
grants, some stated that they were not aware that the Trust were inviting 
applications and some raised questions over what was an eligible application 
i.e. could the grant be used to cover running costs and if an organisation had 
received a small grant previously did this stop them making an application for a 
larger grant and vice versa. 

2.3. If it is the Trust’s intention to make annual awards of larger grants by using the 
growth in the capital value of the investments then a more formal, clearly 
defined process is required to ensure that grants are awarded in a fair and 
equitable manner, where the opportunity is open to all. 

3. FUNDING LARGER GRANTS 

3.1. In 2016 a sum of £200,000 was allocated by the Trust as the sum available for 
larger grants. The decision was taken at a full meeting of the Trust based on a 
recommendation made by the Treasurer who had been in consultation with the 
Investment Managers. The figure was based on allocating 20% of the expected 
growth in the capital value of the fund during 2016.  

3.2. In order to allow sufficient time for a formal application process to be 
undertaken the decision as to the amount available for larger grants needs to 
be taken earlier in the financial year. The Trust resolved at its meeting on 27 
January 2016 that the decision as to the sum available each year for larger 
grants is delegated to the Investment and Contracts Committee. It is proposed 
that the decision is taken at the November meeting of that Investment and 
Contracts Committee each year based on a recommendation from the 
Treasurer in consultation with the Investment Managers from HSBC. 

4. APPLICATION PROCESS FOR LARGER GRANTS 

4.1. To date no formal application process has been set up for the larger grants, 
previous awards have been made either following an organisa
[...]
 costs of the organisation or are grants limited to capital 
projects as is the case with the smaller grants. To date the larger grants 
awarded have covered both one year capital projects and been a contribution 
to the running costs of the organisations over a longer period of time.  

5.3. Allocating grants for specific capital projects does make it easier to measure 
the impact that the grant has had and makes the monitoring of compliance 
against the original application easier but the objectives of the trust does not 
specifically mention that assistance will only be given towards capital projects. 

5.4. As one of the previous criteria set was sustainability, it would be difficult for any 
application which requests assistance with funding the running costs of a 
project or organisation to meet the sustainability criteria, unless the applicant 
could demonstrate that the funds from the Trust would be replaced with funding 
from other sources or by means of the organisation generating additional 
income in the future. It is therefore proposed that applications which request 
assistance to meet general running costs should be considered but the 
applicant must be able to clearly demonstrate that the project is sustainable 
once the funding from the Trust ends. 

5.5. Clarity is also required on the point as to whether an organisation who has 
previously received a small grant can then make an application for a larger 
grant. As the Trust has previously decided that an organisation cannot receive 
a grant in consecutive years and no more than two grants in any five year 
period, it is reasonable for this to include small or large grants? i.e. an 
organisation cannot receive a small grant in one year followed by a larger grant 
in the next but they can receive a small grant and a large grant in any rolling 
five year period. 

  

Page 15



6. LEGAL AGREEMENTS    

6.1. To date no formal standard legal agreement has been drawn up and agreed by 
the Trust. The legal agreement would clearly set out what the grant funding 
should be used for, what performance targets have been set, how the project 
will be monitored and set outs the rights of access for the Trust and allows for 
the recovery of the grant should it be deemed necessary to do so. A draft of a 
standard agreement is attached as Appendix 1 and the Trust is asked to 
approve this draft, although it should be noted that some parts of the 
agreement will change for each grant awarded. 

6.2. The question which then arises is the level of security the Trust requires in 
respect of each individual grant, in order that the grant can be recovered from 
an organisation should the need arise. It is noted that it is not the intention of 
the Trust to make applying for a grant difficult or that the Trust would 
immediately seek to recover a grant when a breach to the grant conditions 
occurs. The level of security can differ and can include:- 

1. A charge being placed on the assets purchased with the grant and the 
charge not being released until such time that all the grant conditions 
have been complied with. 

2. A charge on other assets owned by the organisation and again the 
charge is not released until such time that all the grant conditions have 
been complied with. 

3. A performance bond being requested equivalent to the full value of the 
grant. Putting such a bond in place would come with a cost which could 
fall on either the applying organisation or the Trust itself. 

4. A parent company guarantee (if a parent company exists). This may not 
always be possible. 

5. Reliance on the grant funding agreement as the legal basis to recover 
the grant. This may be costly in terms of legal fees and may not be 
successful e.g if the organisation enters administration or liquidation and 
there are insufficient funds available to repay the grant. 

6.3. The Trust is requested to consider the above and determine the level of 
security they wish to have in place within the agreement.  

7. MONITORING COMPLIANCE WITH THE GRANT CONDITIONS 

7.1. For the smaller grants, the monitoring of compliance with the grant conditions 
rests with an Officer who forms part of the Administration Team within the 
Lifelong Learning Service assisted by staff of the Finance Service. The work for 
the Trust is undertaken in addition to their duties as an employee of the 
Council. 

7.2. The monitoring work for these smaller grants is normally straight forward in 
nature and normally only requires the staff to ensure that documentary 
confirmation is received that the expenditure has been incurred. A monitoring 
visit may also be undertaken to confirm that assets purchased are still in the 
applicant’s ownership. 

  

Page 16



7.3. Projects funded by larger grants are more complex in nature and may require 
the examination of the applicant’s accounting records and may require 
monitoring over a longer period as the funded project progresses e.g. it may be 
a large capital project, part funded by the Trust, which is implemented over a 
longer time period. 

7.4. Clearly the monitoring of these larger grants is more time consuming and the 
staff who currently monitor the smaller grants do not have the time to undertake 
this work in addition to their current duties. The question as to how the Trust 
monitors the grants it awards along with the general administration work of the 
Trust, currently undertaken by the Council, needs to be addressed. The 
administration of the Trust is linked to the future governance structure for the 
Trust but there is a need to have a short term solution in place to monitor the 
10 organisations who have already been awarded a large grant and to set up 
and monitor any larger grants awarded in 2017. The Trust is requested to 
determine whether they wish to fund a resource in the short term to monitor 
and administer the larger grants.   

8. DECISIONS REQUIRED FROM THE TRUST 

8.1. The Trust is requested to consider the following:- 

1. To delegate the decision as to the level of funding available to fund the 
larger grants to be taken by the Investment & Contracts Committee in 
November each year. 

2. Whether Members agree to invite applications for larger grants from 
organisations by means of public advertisement, commencing in 
November with a closing date of late January. 

3. That the applications for larger grants are considered by the 
Regeneration Committee who will make recommendations to the full 
Trust in March each year. 

4. To confirm that organisations can make applications for assistance with 
running costs but the organisation must be able to clearly demonstrate in 
their application how the organisation will ensure the future financial 
viability of the project once the funding from the Trust ceases. 

5. That an organisation that has previously received a small grant can apply 
for a larger grant but an organisation cannot receive a small grant and a 
large grant in two consecutive years and that only one small grant and 
one large grant will be awarded in any rolling five year period. 

6. That the Trust accepts the standard grant agreement and delegates to 
the Council’s Monitoring Officer and Head of Function (Resources) / S151 
Officer the ability to amend the agreement as required to meet the 
individual circumstances of any grant. 

7. That the Trust delegates the power to the Council’s Monitoring Officer 
and Head of Function (Resources) / S151 Officer to determine the level 
of security required with each individual grant awarded. 

8. That the Trust agrees to fund the cost of additional short term resources 
to assist in the monitoring of the 10 existing grants awarded and to deal 
with any further grants awarded pending the decision on the future 
governance of the Trust. 

  
Page 17



Appendix 1 

PROPOSED GRANT AGREEMENT 
DATE: 

Recipient(/You/you): [COMPANY NAME] LIMITED (No. [NUMBER]) 

Recipient’s Address: [REGISTERED ADDRESS] 

[Recipient’s Rep
[...]
here has been no material change in your financial position or prospects.


	9 Governance review of the Isle of Anglesey Charitable Trust
	10 Item Likely to be Taken in Private - Exclusion of the Press and Public
	11 Ynys Môn Island Games



Minutes of the meeting


1

Isle Of Anglesey Charitable Trust Committee 

Minutes of the meeting held on 13 September 2016

PRESENT:  Lewis Davies, R Dew, Jim Evans, K P Hughes, Vaughan Hughes, 
Llinos Medi Huws, Carwyn Jones, R Ll Jones, G O Jones, Richard Owain Jones, 
R.Meirion Jones, Alun W Mummery, R G Parry OBE, Dylan Rees, P S Rogers, 
Alwyn Rowlands and Dafydd Rhys Thomas

IN ATTENDANCE: Secretary,
Treasurer.

Officers from the Isle of Anglesey County Council (herein referred to by 
their IOACC job titles)

Solicitor (Corporate Governance & Contracts,
Committee Officer (MEH).

APOLOGIES: Jeff M. Evans, John Griffith, T Ll Hughes, H E Jones, A M Jones, 
Raymond Jones, Jeffrey M.Evans, J A Roberts and Ieuan Williams

ALSO PRESENT: None

1 ELECTION OF CHAIRPERSON 

Mr. T. Victor Hughes was re-elected Chairperson for the Isle of Anglesey Charitable Trust.

Mr. Hughes thanked the Charitable Trust for their confidence in him.

2 ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIRPERSON 

Mr. T.Ll. Hughes was re-elected Vice-Chairperson for the Isle of Anglesey Charitable Trust.

3 DECLARATION OF INTEREST 

Mr. R.O. Jones declared a personal interest with regard to Item 12 – Ynys Môn Island Games; he 
took no part during discussion of the item.

4 MINUTES 

The minutes of the meeting held on 15 March, 2016 were confirmed.

5 SMALLER GRANTS ALLOCATION 2016/17 

Submitted – a report by the Treasurer in relation to the above.

The Treasurer reported that there are inconsistencies in wording of the resolutions of the meetings 
of the Charitable Trust held on 27 January, 2016 and 15 March 2016 which arose from the wording 
of the reports prepared by the Officers which has resulted in delays in notifying organisations on the 
outcome of their application as it is now unclear whether the decision of the General Grants 
Committee requires approval of the full Trust.  The Trust was requested to resolve whether the 
decision of the General Grants Committee in respect of Small Grants requires the approval of the full 
Charitable Trust or whether the decision is delegated to the General Grants Committee.  



2

It was RESOLVED to delegate authority to the General Grants Committee to approve Small 
Grants applications and therefore the full Charitable Trust will only need to note the minutes 
of the General Grant Committee thereafter.

6 REPORTS OF SUB-COMMITTEES OF THE CHARITABLE TRUST - GENERAL GRANTS 
COMMITTEE 

The minutes of the General Grant Committee held on 13 July, 2016 were noted. 

7 GRANT AWARDING PROCESS 

Submitted – a report by the Treasurer in relation to the above.

The Treasurer report that over recent years, the Trust has awarded larger grants as well as small 
grants to organisations working on Anglesey.  In previous years grants were awarded on a case by 
case basis as requests were made to the Trust but in January 2016 a more formal process was 
introduced.  A summary of the larger grants awarded recently was included within the report.  The 
Treasurer said that a number of other organisations have now come forward asking how they can 
apply for larger grants, and questions have been asked regarding eligibility of grant applications to 
be used to cover running costs and if an organisation had received a small grant previously did this 
stop them from making an application for a larger grant and vice versa.   If it is the Trust’s intention 
to make annual awards of larger grants by using the growth in the capital value of the investments 
then a more formal, clearly defined process is required to ensure that grants are awarded in a fair 
and equitable manner, where the opportunity is open to all.  

In 2016 a sum of £200,000 was allocated by the Trust as the sum available for larger grants.  The 
decision was taken at a full meeting of the Trust based on a recommendation made by the Treasurer 
who had been in consultation with the HSBC Investment Managers.  The figure was based on 
allocating 20% of the expected growth in the capital value of the fund during 2016.  In order to allow 
sufficient time for a formal application process to be undertaken the decision as to the amount 
available for larger grants needs to be taken earlier in the financial year.  At its meeting held on 27 
January, 2016 the Trust resolved that a decision as to the sum available each year for larger grants 
is delegated to the Investments and Contracts Committee.  It is proposed that the decision is taken 
at the November meeting of that Investment and Contracts Committee each year based on a 
recommendation from the Treasurer in consultation with the HSBC Investment Managers.   

The Treasurer stated that no formal standard legal agreement has been drawn up and agreed by the 
full Trust; a draft legal agreement was attached to the report as Appendix 1 which sets out what the 
grant funding should be used for, what performance targets have been set, how the project will be 
monitored and sets out the rights of access for the Trust and allows for the recovery of the grant 
should it be deemed necessary to do so.  It was noted that some parts of the agreement will change 
for each grant awarded.  He noted that the Trust requires security in respect of each individual grant, 
in order that the grant can be recovered from an organisation should the need arise.  However it was 
emphasised that the level of security can differ which was highlighted within the report.  

For smaller grants, the monitoring of compliance with the grant conditions rests with an Officer within 
the Lifelong Learning Services assisted by staff of the Finance Service.  The monitoring work for 
these smaller grants is normally straight forward and a visit may also be undertaken to confirm that 
the assets purchased are still in the applicant’s ownership.  However, projects funded by larger 
grants are more complex and may require scrutiny of the applicant’s accounting records and may 
require monitoring over a longer period as the funded project progresses.  The Treasurer noted that 
a decision is required as to whether the Trust needs to fund a resource in the short term to monitor 
and administer the larger grants afforded by the Charitable Trust.

Following deliberations by Members of the Trust it was RESOLVED :-

 To delegate the decision to the Investment and Grants Committee to decide as to the 
level of funding available to fund the larger grants in November each year;



3

 To invite applications for larger grants from organisations by means of public 
advertisement in local newspapers and the Council website,  commencing in November 
with a closing date of late January;

 That the applications for larger grants be considered by the Regeneration Committee 
who will make recommendations to the full Trust in March each year;

 To confirm that organisations can make applications for assistance with running costs 
but the organisation must be able to clearly demonstrate in their application how the 
organisation will ensure the future financial viability of the project once the funding from 
the Trust ceases;

 That an organisation that has previously received a small grant can apply for a larger 
grant but an organisation cannot receive a small grant and a large grant in two 
consecutive years and that only one small grant and one large grant will be awarded in 
any rolling five year period;

 That the Trust accepts the standard grant agreement and delegates to the Council’s 
Monitoring Officer and Head of Function (Resources)/Section 151 Officer the ability to 
amend the agreement as required to meet the individual circumstances of any grant;

 That the Trust delegates the power to the Council’s Monitoring Officer and Head of 
Function (Resources)/Section 151 Officer to determine the level of security required with 
each individual grant awarded;

 To delegate authority to the Chair of the Charitable Trust and the Treasurer with regard 
to the funding costs of additional short term resources to assist in the monitoring of the 
10 existing grants awarded and to deal with any further grants awarded pending the 
decision on the future governance of the Trust;

8 ITEM LIKELY TO BE TAKEN IN PRIVATE - EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

It was RESOLVED to adopt the following :-

“Under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, to exclude the press and public 
from the meeting during the discussion on the following item as it may involve the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in Schedule 12A (Category 16) of the said Act.”

9 GOVERNANCE REVIEW OF THE ISLE OF ANGLESEY CHARITABLE TRUST 

Submitted – a report by the Secretary in relation to the governance review of the Isle of Anglesey 
Charitable Trust.

RESOLVED :-

 To agree, in principle, that a new Charitable Incorporated Organisation (CIO) be 
considered to take over the governance of the Isle of Anglesey Charitable Trust and to 
ask Browne Jacobson Solicitors to give detailed proposals for a CIO to the next meeting 
of the full Trust;

 That whilst the Council remains a Trustee of the Isle of Anglesey Charitable Trust, that it 
be given the ‘benefit of trustee indemnity’ insurance as advised by Browne Jacobson 
Solicitors.  The Treasurer is therefore delegated to procure such insurance yearly on the 
best terms reasonably available and that the cost of such insurance be paid from the Isle 
of Anglesey Charitable Trust funds;

 That the Isle of Anglesey Charitable Trust agrees to reimburse the Council for the time 
spent by Officers of the County Council on work associated with the Charitable Trust.

10 ITEM LIKELY TO BE TAKEN IN PRIVATE - EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

RESOLVED to adopt the following :-

“Under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, to exclude the press and public 
from the meeting during the discussion on the following item as it may involve the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in Schedule 12A of the said Act and in the 
attached Public Interest Test.”



4

11 YNYS MÔN ISLAND GAMES 

Submitted – a report by the Treasurer in relation to the above.

RESOLVED to agree that the original funding agreement be revised to provide for a £10k 
allocation from the £210k grant award towards a Project Manager post for the Island Games 
2025 Bid.

T.V. HUGHES
Chair


